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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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Dear Mr. Wickham:
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Shell Oil Products US
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Fax {707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief;, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or

concerns.
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~ Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equllon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 2350 (2368) Harrison Street, Oakland
Site Use 7-11 Store

Shell Project Manager ’ Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. ' RO0000505

Shell SAP Code 173318

Shell Incident No. 97743969

Date of most recent agency correspondence was May 13, 2010 (electronic
correspondence).

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A. CRA also prepared Table 1, which summarizes analytical data for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).

CRA’s April 22, 2010 Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Report presented
installation details for one soil vapor probe and two near sub-slab vapor probes, and
results of our March 23, 2010 soil vapor sampling event.

060119 (16)
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3.0

CRA’s January 26, 2010 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum No. 2 expanded the
scope of the soil vapor investigation proposed in our August 12, 2009 Soil Vapor Probe
Sampling Report and in our November 11, 2009 Survey of Potential Off-Site Sources and
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum.

2.2 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS
Groundwater Flow Direction Generally easterly to southeasterly
| Hydraulic Gradient Variable
Depth to Water '5.54 to 6.91 feet below top of well casing
2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

CRA’s November 11, 2009 Survey of Potential Off-Site Sources and Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan Addendum expanded the scope of the off-site investigation proposed in CRA’s
November 12, 2008 Sensitive Receptor Survey and Subsurface Investigation Work Plan. CRA
will submit a report detailing the off-site subsurface investigation by September 30, 2010.

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site. This site is monitored semiannually during the second and fourth quarters,
and CRA will issue groundwater monitoring reports semiannually following the
sampling events.

DISCUSSION

Based on relatively consistent groundwater analytical data for VOCs and PAHs in
wells 5-1 and S-6 which have not exceeded available San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board environmental screening levels, CRA proposes to suspend these
analyses for these wells. Unless directed otherwise, we will suspend these VOC and
PAH analyses beginning with the fourth quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring event.

060119 (16)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Peter Schaefer, CHG, CEG
7
%M

Diane M. Lunflquist, PE
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL DATA - VOCS AND PAHS

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

12- ” 1,2,4- 1,3,5-

n-Butyl- sec-Butyl- tert-Butyl- Chloro- Dichloro- Isopropyl- p-Isopropyl-I n-Propyl- Trimethyl- Trimethyl-
Sample ID Date  Acetone 2-Butanone benzene  benzeme  benzene  benzene . propane  benzene toluene benzene  benzene  benzene
51 6/11/2008 <250 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 51 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.7
51 9/17/2008 <50 <10 5.6 7.3 1.8 <10 <1.0 20 11 19 7.3 <1.0
51 12/11/2008 <50 <10 3.9 4.6 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 12 74 12 3.9 <1.0
51 2/25/2009 <250 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14 7.6 14 <5.0 <5.0
51 5/26/2009 <250 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13 6.1 99 - <5.0 <5.0
S1 11/30/2009 <100 <20 32 5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 11 27 7.3 2.6 <2.0
51 5/18/2010 <100 <20 2.6 42 <2.0 <20 <2.0 11 <2.0 6.5 <20 <2.0
52 6/11/2008 <250 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
S3 6/11/2008 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
S-4 6/11/2008 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
S-5 6/11/2008 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0
S-6 6/11/2008 59 12 21 11 <1.0 1.7 2.0 56 <1.0 79 <1.0 <1.0
- 56 5/26/2009 <50 <10 44 58 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.1 <1.0 39 <1.0 <1.0
S-6 11/30/2009 <50 <10 22 3.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 24 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
S-6 5/18/2010 <50 <10 11 22 <1.0 1.0 <1.0 34 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

SFBRWQCB ESLs for groundwater where grounduwater is a current or potential drinking water source
1,500 — - -— -— 25 5.0 - - — - -

CRA 060119 (16)




Page 2 of 2
TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL DATA - VOCS AND PAHS
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2350 (2368) HARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Notes:

All results in ug/1 unless otherwise indicated.
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

PAHs = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
VOCs and PAHs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. All detected constiuents tablulated; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of

specific constituents and results.
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x’
SFBRWQCB ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental screening levels - November 2007 (Revised May 2008)

- = No applicable environmental screening level

CRA 060119 (16)
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

June 3,2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell-branded Service Station

2350 (2368) Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on May 18, 2010

Groundwater Monitoring Report 100518-FS-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell service
station. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA  (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata -
Project Manager

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

2350 (2368) Harrison St.

Oakland, CA
Oil & Motor MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA 1,2 Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH Grease Qil B T E X 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ugL/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglt) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
S-1 06/09/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.93 5.92 4.01
S-1 06/11/2008 1,300 | 540a.b 2,500 <250 a 46 <5.0 14 <5.0 <5.0 34 <10 <10 130 <2.5 <5.0 9.93 7.45 2.48
S-1 09/17/2008 3,100 | 550a,b 2,400 <250 a 180 2.7 78 8.6 <1.0 30 <2.0 <2.0 150 <0.50 <1.0 9.93 5.05 4.88
S-1 12/11/2008 2,900 | 570a,b <1,000 <250 a 190 - 3.0 57 6.1 <1.0 31 <2.0 <2.0 160 <0.50 <1.0 9.93 6.87 3.06
S5-1 02/25/2009 3,300 | 620ab 1,000 <250 a 270 <5.0 69 6.8 <5.0 26 <10 <10 180 <25 | <5.0 9.93 4.05 5.88
S-1 05/26/2009 1,700 | 660 a,b <1,000 NA 230 <5.0 51 5.3 <5.0 32 <10 <10 170 <2.5 <5.0 9.93 3.34 6.59
S-1 11/30/2009 2,200 | 510ab <1,000 NA 200 | 3.0 42 2.6 <2.0 25 <4.0 <4.0 150 <1.0 <2.0 9.93 3.72 6.21
51 05/18/2010 1,600 | 710a,b <1,000 NA 180 3.0 34 2.3 <2.0 25 <4.0 <4.0 150 <1.0 <2.0 9.93 5.54 4.39
¥ N » ‘ N . ) \ \

52 06/09/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.37 6.60 3.77
5-2 (6/11/2508 960 800 a,b 1,300 <250 a 3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 20 <10 <10 <50 <2.5 <5.0 10.37 6.80 3.57
S-2 09/17/2008 1,700 | 490ab <1,000 <250.a 3.4 <1.0 8.3 1.1 <1.0 7.3 <2.0 <2.0 16 <0.50 <1.0 10.37 6.16 4.21
S-2 12/11/2008 1,800 210 a <1,000 280 a 5.2 <1.0 6.9 1.2 <1.0 11 <2.0 <2.0 23 <0.50 <1.0 10.37 6.08 4.29
3-2 02/25/2009 2,100 | 590a,b <1,000 <250 a 7.7 2.6 3.8 2.0 <1.0 12 <2.0 <2.0 28 <0.50 <1.0 10.37 5.34 5.03
3-2 05/26/2009 1,200 | 570a,b <1,000 NA 6.2 1.5 3.6 1.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.37 5.63 4.74
5-2 11/30/2009 1,200 | 480a,b <1,000 NA 4.7 1.3 1.5 1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.37 6.17 4.20
5-2 05/18/2010 1,300 | 740a,b 1,900 NA 7.3 23 1.1 1.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.37 5.61 4.76
S5 . UEI002008 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.49 6.93 3.56

-5-3 06/11/2008 82 100 a,b 2,800 <250 a <5458, <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.49 7.45 3.04
S-3 09/17/2008 <50 <50 a 1,200 <250.a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.49 6.86 3.63
S-3 12/11/2008 <50 92 a -.<1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.49 6.74 3.75
S-3 02/25/2009 <50 <50 a . <1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.49 6.01 4.48
S-3 05/26/2009 <50 <50 a "~ <1,000 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 |- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.49 6.58 3.91
S-3 11/30/2009 <50 <50 a <1,000 ° NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.49 6.72 3.77
5-3 05/18/2010 <50 .<50a <1,000 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.49 6.51 3.98
S-4 06/09/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 711 3.45
S-4 06/11/2008 <50 56 a,b 2,400 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 10.92 -0.36
S-4 09/17/2008 <50 51a <1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.43 4.13
S-4 12/11/2008 <50 140 a 4,400 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 | <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 5.71 4.85
S-4 02/25/2009 <50 <50 a <1,000 <250 a <0.50° <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 5.71 4.85
S-4 05/26/2009 <50 80 a <1,000 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 5.72 4.84
S-4 11/30/2009 <50 <50 a <1,000 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 5.67 4.89
S-4 05/18/2010 <50 <50 a 1,200 NA <0.50' <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.56 6.91 3.65
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

2350 (2368) Harrison St.
Oakland, CA
: Oil & Motor MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA 1,2 Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH Grease Qil B T E X 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water ! Elevation
(ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ugL/L) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

S-5 06/09/2008 NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 6.64 3.90
S-5 06/11/2008 <50 80 a,b 1,700 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.67 3.87
S-5 09/17/2008 60 64 a,b <1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.73 3.81
S-5 12/11/2008 54 63 a <1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.77 3.77
S-5 02/25/2009 100 <50 a <1,000 <250 a <0.50 <1.0 1.1 1.1 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 <0.50 <1.0 10.54 6.65 3.89
S-5 05/26/2009 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ~NA NA NA NA 10.54 NA NA
S-5 11/30/2009 120 77 a <1,000 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 6.91 3.63
S-5 05/18/2010 77 140 a,b <1,000 NA <0.50. <1.0 1.1 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 6.75 3.79
S-6 06/09/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1086 | 6.98 3.58
S-6 06/11/2008 6,500 ]2,900 a,b 2,700 <250 a 180 25 3.9 19.1 <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 190 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 7.04 3.52
S-6 09/17/2008 8,000 ]3,000 a,b 1,200 260b,a 160 16 3.3 14.4 <1.0 8.7 <2.0 <2.0 65 <0.50 <1.0 | 10.56 6.92 3.64
S-6 12/11/2008 5,300 |2,700 a,b 1,200 <250 a 120 7.3 <5.0 5.1 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 92 <2.5 <5.0 10.56 4.80 5.76
S-6 02/25/2009 6,100 |1,700 a,b <1,000 <250 a 82 6.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 88 <2.5 <5.0 10.56 6.30 4.26
S-6 05/26/2009 3,400 12,100 a,b <1,000 NA 50 4.0 <1.0 4.6 <1.0 7.8 <2.0 <2.0 69 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.87 3.69
S-6 11/30/2009 2,200 | 950 a,b <1,000 NA 33 3.6 <1.0 2.1 <1.0 4.6 <2.0 <2.0 40 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.94 3.62
S-6 05/18/2010 1,400 | 820 a,b 1,000 NA 27 5.6 <1.0 2.9 <1.0 6.0 <2.0 <2.0 62 <0.50 <1.0 10.56 6.73 3.83
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

2350 (2368) Harrison St.

Oakland, CA

, Oil & Motor MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA 1,2 Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH Grease Oil B T E X 8260. | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | 8260 | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations: -

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline by EPA Method 82608
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 82608
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Ci-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyt ether, anllyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether,

1,2 DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

ND = Not detected

Notes:
Oil & Grease analyzed by EPA Method 1664A.
Motor Qil analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

nalyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

a = The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

b = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatograp

Page 3

hic pattern of the specific standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specific standard.
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June 01, 2010

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  10-05-1535
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/20/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
|

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

CSDILAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

. SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

v CA-ELAP ID: 1230



nvironmental Analytical Report

== aporatories, Inc.

Page 2 of 22

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

' Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
i Dat Date/Ti

Lab Sample DatefTime Matrix  Instrument Presa?ed Aanalyzlgéie QC Batch ID

Collected
—

i i 3 AR S Bt "k fitiih

Comment(s): -The sample chromatograp
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

e i Jil

Parameter Result RL » DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 710 - 50 1 - uglL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 123 68-140

s s

& 4 B ;! i
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic p

1

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Diesel Range Organics 740 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits ‘ Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 127 68-140

Comment(s):

hic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

05/22/10

Bo

attern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 128 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92341-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3

' Lab Sample Date/Time Date  Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Matrix

Collected

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 119 68-140

Instrument Prepared

Analyzed QC BatchID

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis. -
Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Diesel Range Organics 140 50 - 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyt 127 68-140

AT NN

Comment(s):

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.

Units

ug/L

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 820 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 113 68-140

Quantitation

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers:

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc. .

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3

i Dat Date/Ti
le Number Laﬁusr:!;?e %%ﬁégr:; Matrix  Instrument Pre:afed Aar\alyzlgae QC Batch ID

Client Samp

e

e

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: . REC (_%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

\ A 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-549
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
: Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ‘ ug/L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number Lal\ll) ?nal;?e’:lé Dcagﬁggi::-? M?trix Instrument preD::ed af::g;ge QC Batch ID

“(“*?"’f?;"ﬁ,”*“i

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Acetone ND 100 2 c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 2
Benzene 180 1.0 2 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 2
Bromobenzene -ND 2.0 2 Ethylbenzene 34 20 2
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 2 2-Hexanone ND 20 2
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 2 Isopropylbenzene 11 2.0 2
Bromoform ND 2.0 2 p-Isopropylitoluene ND 2.0 2
Bromomethane ND 20 2 Methylene Chloride ND 20 2
2-Butanone ’ ND 20 2 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 20 2
n-Butylbenzene 26 2.0 2 Naphthalene ND 20 2
sec-Butylbenzene 4.2 20 2 n-Propylbenzene 6.5 20 2
tert-Butylbenzene ND 2.0 2 Styrene ND 20 2
Carbon Disulfide ND 20 2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 2
Chlorobenzene . ND 2.0 2 Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 2
Chloroethane ND 10 2 Toluene 3.0 2.0 2
Chloroform ND 2.0 2 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 2
Chloromethane ND 20 2 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 2
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 2
4-Chlorotoluene ND 2.0 2 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane  ND 20 2
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 2 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 2
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 10 2 Trichloroethene ‘ND 2.0 2
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 2 Trichiorofluoromethane ND 20 2
Dibromomethane ND 20 2 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 2 . 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene - ND . 2.0 2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 2.0 2 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 2 Viny! Acetate ND 20 2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 2 Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 2
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 2 Xylenes (total) 23 2.0 2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 2 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 20 2
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 2.0 2 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 150 20 2
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25 4.0 2
t-1,2-Dichloroethene. ND 2.0 2 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.0 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 2 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.0 2
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 2 Ethanol ND 200 2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2. 2 TPPH ' 1600 100 2
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Eontfol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) % Qual
: imits imits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-141
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 88-112 Toluene-d8 104 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 76-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 < FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Analytical Report
E

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ) 05/20/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-15635

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

v Units: ug/L

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number Lab Sample %agﬁg:ir:: Matrix Ipstrument prgsgfed %a;:{;f;;nde QC Batch ID -

Parameter Result RL DF Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Acetone ND 50 1 c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Benzene 27 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethylbenzene - ND 1.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 1 2-Hexanone ND 10 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 A1 Isopropylbenzene 34 1.0 1
Bromoform ND 1.0 1 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 1
Bromomethane ND 10 1 Methylene Chloride ND 10 1
2-Butanone ND 10 1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10 1
n-Butylbenzene 1.1 1.0 1 Naphthalene ND 10 1
sec-Butylbenzene 2.2 1.0 1 n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Styrene ND 1.0 1
Carbon Disulfide ND 10 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 1
Chiorobenzene 1.0 1.0 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 1
Chloroethane ND . 5.0 1 Toluene 56 1.0 1
Chloroform ND 1.0 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1
Chloromethane ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ~ ND 10 1
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.0 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0 1 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane - ‘ND 1.0 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 i
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 Vinyl Acetate ND 10 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 1 Xylenes (total) 29 1.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MVTBE) ND 1.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 62 10 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 6.0 2.0 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 Ethanol ND 100 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 TPPH 1400 50 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) (Llontrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) _._Eon:ml Qual
imits imits
Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-141
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 88-112 Toluene-d8 104 80-120
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-120
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3

Client Sample Number Laﬁuﬁg‘?e Date/Time Matrix  Instrument p,E,f;fed ?;::C:g:f QC Batch ID

Collected
e o

G

Parameter Result RL DF Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Acetone ND 50 1 c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Benzene ND 0.50 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 1
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 1 2-Hexanone ND 10 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 1 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.
Bromoform ND 1.0 1 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 1
Bromomethane ND 10 1 Methylene Chloride ND 10 1
2-Butanone ND 10 1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 10 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Naphthalene ND 10 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 1 n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Styrene ) ND 1.0 1
Carbon Disulfide ND 10 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 1

. Chloroethane ND 5.0 1 Toluene ND 1.0 1
Chloroform ND 1.0 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1
Chloromethane ND 10 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane  ND 10 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0 1 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 1
-1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 1
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 1.0 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 1.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 Vinyl Acetate ND 10 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 Ethanol ND 100 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) (L:on:ml Qual

Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-141
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 76-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
M 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 8 of 22

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-15635
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project. 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
R S W@ﬁ% AT T o‘%&%ﬁ;
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 7.3 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 1.9 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.0 1 TPPH 1300 50 1
Toluene 2.3 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-141
Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112 Toluene-d8 107 80-120
1,4-

Bromofluorobenzene 98

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene - ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%
Dibromofluoromethane 103
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 99
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

DF ual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

DE Qual Parameter
1 Xylenes (total)
1 TPPH
1 .
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

107 80-141

102 ~ 80-120

Result RL DF Qual

ND 1.0 1

ND 50 1

REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits

107 80-141

99 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

~

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 <
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
La,\?usn:’bn;fle %egﬁg{:de Matrix  Instrument . p,-g,:;?ed II/)\e:‘t:flJ'zande QC Batch ID
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
1.1 1.0 1
77 50 1
REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene 1.1

Toluene ND

Surrogates:
Dibromofluoromethane 101
96
97

Toluene-d8-TPPH
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL
0.50

Qual
Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Surrogates:

DF

1

1.0 1
1

80-132-
88-112
76-120

E Qual Parameter
Xylenes (total)

RL  DE
TPPH

Result
ND 0.50 1
1.0 1
1
Surrogates:

ND .
1.0
Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

104
100

1.0
REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result
1.0

ND
ND

1

REC (%) Control
Limits

Qual

05
99 80-120

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-132
Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 88-112 ) Toluene-d8
_ 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 76-120
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-141
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 88-112 Toluene-d8 101 80-120
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 76-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ‘ ) 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: ‘ 10-05-1535

‘San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA - A Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Number  Date .
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Date Pregéred Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10 ° EPA 1664A

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease 1.9 1.0 1 ‘ mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A

Parameter Resuit RL DFE = Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 ' mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease 1.2 1.0 1 mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A

Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A
RL - Reporting Limit ,  DF - Dilution Factor ,  Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-142
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== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Page 2 of 2

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Lab Sample Number  Date .
Collected Matrix

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result RL DE ual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease 1.0 1.0 1 . mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Uhits Date Pregéred Date Analyzed Method
HEM: Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 ' mg/L 05/25/10 05/25/10  EPA 1664A
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

A 92841-14! TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

\
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Quality Control - SpikelSpike Duplicate

Page 12 of 22

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Proiect 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID

Matrix

Date Received: 05/20/10
Work Order No: 10-05-1535
Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Instrument Prepared

Analyzed Number

Parameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl- Methyl Ether (T AME)

~Ethanol

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD
104 102 72-120 2
103 101 63-135 3-
102 100 80-120 2
105 104 80-120 1
96 93 -80-120 4
103 99 60-132 4
104 101 78-120 2
106 105 74-122 1
109 105 69-120 4
93 92 58-130 2
98 93 72-126 5
105 101 72-126 4
102 98 71-137 4

93 89 74-128 4
96 94 76-124 3
w136 --131 — 35167 - — 4

RPD CL

Qualifiers

0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-24
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-21
0-20
0-23
0-20
0-20

a
-

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

n . 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ansc:ence
&= nvironmental - Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/20/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

8260B
Project 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA
: Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 94 91 72-120 3 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 90 88 63-135 2 0-20
Chlorobenzene 96 92 80-120 5 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 98 91. 80-120 8 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - : ' 91 85 80-120 6 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 85 83 60-132 3 0-24
Ethylbenzene 97 94 78-120 3 0-20
Toluene 98 95 74-122 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 98 97 69-120 0 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 93 95 58-130 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 82 72-126 8 0-21
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 94 86 72-126 9 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 90 84 71137 7 . 0-23
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 82 76 74-128 7 0-20
Tert- AmyI-Methyl Ether (TAME) 91 86 76-124 6 0-20
——Ethanol- - - - 123 e e o402 - - 35167 - o 19 048 . .
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

mk‘\/”‘ ' 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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;.’E___nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 |
Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA |
Quality Control Date Date  MS% MSD% %REC RPD
Sample ID Analyzed Extracted REC  REC cL RPD L Qualifiers
05/25/10  5/25/10 87 91 78114 5 018

Method
EPA 1664A 10-05-1731-1

Parameter
HEM: Oil and Grease

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Db
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&= nvironmental ~ Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

LCS/LCSD Batch
Numb

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 110 106 75-117 3 0-13
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

o . T
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 . 107 80-122 73-129 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 105 105 68-140 - 56-152 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 104 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 106 107 80-121 73-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 101 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 106 72-132 62-142 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 107 107 80-126 72-134 0 0-20
Toluene : 12 110 80-121 73-128 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 115 112 80-123 73-130 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 95 ) 94 67-133 56-144 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 99 75-123 67-131 1 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 105 103 75-123 67-131 2 0-20
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 103 104 71-131 61141 1 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 94 76-124 68-132 1 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 102 99 80-123 73-130 2 0-20
Ethanol 128 127 61-139 48-152 1 0-27
TPPH 90 94 65-135 53-147 4 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass ’

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: ‘ 10-05-1535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

, . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 92 94 80-122 73-129 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 89 91 68-140 56-152 2 0-20
Chlorobenzene 93 95 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 94 94 80-121 73-128 0 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 93 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene ) 85 - 87 72-132 62-142 2 0-25
Ethylbenzene 96 97 80-126 72-134 1 0-20
Toluene " 97 99 80-121 73-128 3 0-20
Trichloroethene 98 100 80-123 73-130 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 90 100 67-133 56-144 10 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) . 88 89 75-123 67-131 2 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 93 96 75-123 67-131 4 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 88 90 71-131 61-141 3 0-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 81 83 76-124 68-132 3 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 90 92 80-123 73-130 2 0-20
Ethanol 119 112 61-139 48-152 5 0-27
TPPH 93 93 65-135 53-147 0 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

-RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

] W M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 18 of 22

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received:
1680 Rogers Avenue _ Work Order No:

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland, CA

N/A
10-05-1535

Quality Control Date Date Conc Conc LCS %Rec
Parameter Method Sample ID Analyzed Exracted  Added  Recovered %Rec cL Qualifiers
HEM: Oil and Grease EPA 1664A 099-05-119-2,372 05/25110  05/25/10 » 40.0 36.5 91 78-114
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ga_lsc:ence
=_____,an” onmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
s aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number: 10-05-1535

Qualifier Definition
See applicable analysis comment

*

< Less than the indicated value
> Greater than the indicated value.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution ‘
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification. 1
|
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

2
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

3
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD

was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification

4 A
The PDS/PDSD dr PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and

5
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification

Analyte was present in the associated method blank

B
Concentration exceeds the calibration range
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

J
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range

ME LCS Recove
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
y4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, SO|Id sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

LAB (LOCATION) Shell
[} causcience ¢ ) Y A O ST I Yo —— ;
s ¢ \ ciimiiiniiPlease Cheok Appropriate:Box:: RSN 103 cHecx ¥ no hcIDENT # apptes |
AL
(Do sennces ][O womnnerm [0 svewnemn J|o oo opaeter 060119 9| 717 3 9/6|9| pare:_S-1t8-f0
2] xenco ( )
ll:l MOTIVA SDECM I 1 CONSULTANT ”E] LUBES I R O : ;
{33 tesT AMERICA ( ) : . PAGE: ! o
{7 omHeR ¢ y (O swewprene |0 omer ] { ' I | , I l J I
SAMPLNG COMPANY GG ConE SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City State GLOBAL B RO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 2350 (2368) Harrison St., Oakland CA T0600102237
AQDRESS EDF DELVERABLE TO (Name. Company, Office Locanoni PHONE NO E-MAIL CONSULTANT PQOJECTNF\
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 [ 500513 -F)
[ PHOJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Reponta) Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryville (510) 420-3335 Shelledf@craworid.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata - Copy to Shell.Lab.Billing@craworld.com SAMPLER NAME(S) (Prm} LLABUSEON
[ TELEPHORE FAX EMAL
(408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@biainetech.com F. 5 ? IWONGTO M C
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS). [J RESULTS NEEDED -
STANDARD (14 DAY) [ soavs O 3pavs O 2 0avs 3 24 HouRs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
L] LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usTaGency: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIP,
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPUIES ~ | © g ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : a|s <9 2
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 813 5 o §
N [ - -—
[ evo NOT NEEOED 2| 2 _ oo g £
Y - p— -
[ RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED 3(3|. % - N a E HR R %‘
Run TPH-d, TPH-mo wiSilica Gel Clean Up sl als|8igla(8(2(s(a (8] 8 [\ glgle
T PI8i18]8 (& gle|ld|ec]l e || = s |3
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE & & S5 8 g § 21811 & 133 J ol2|%
L LA ~ L Bl I [~3 s
Field Sample Identification MATRIX o or e [ RuS D w|w|8 22210558 Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME ﬁ ElE|I6[(R|E]a E E w|BIE| 3 [>|F|2 2 or Laboratory Notes
HeL  |HNO3 JH2s 04 [NONE JOTHER| Fl|lwn S E ojfr- - W || & |°-' Ojo
D
S-t g-18'Ppzs W V| ||V S [XI%[A X %
S$-2 29§ Vi |l PN X
s-3 W8 vi v | 6 XXX A
S-¢f I\ I vl ¢ [XPKPR Y|
S-S [ [is 1 17171 T WX v
S-¢ v g v 7] [0 T A ] X
olinquished by: (?lgndufo) Racslved by: (Signalure) - — Date: Time:
SAMPLE - cusTodaw T jg - i
‘@\ 4 < - /'7/’_,—— T ig-0 i9c00
. = kY
Relinquifhed By: (Signature) Recelvad by: (Signefure) ] Date: Time:
i P C
Relinquished by: (slg'nduro) Recelved by: (Signalura) I / \0 Dale; Time:
o sl
Amma/érn—d CIT T/ /750 Wvale O AN D820
4 / i 052006 Revision

22 10 0z obed




PAgE21 ¥ 22

qiﬁg&ﬁ&w . _ | { wﬁ &, ) } d } .....

800-322-5555 WWW.gS0.COM |

Ship From: ™ iTracking #: 514185881 ;
ALAN KEMP : : N P

AL SCIENCE- CONCORD {
gOGSSCCOMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H LRI TR SR N
CONCORD, CA 94520
ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING
CEL O 4
7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ................................................................................................
COD:
$0.00 .

Delivery Instructions:

Reference:
BTS
81744970 '

Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 05/19/10 15:50 PM|

Package 1 of 1

| & PrintAl

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to %ﬂnter" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half. {

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to ail the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damags. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. Ve will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.com/ Shipping/applabeldetail.éspx?x=dan9ZoxM%2f3deahOnLUG807 zce... 5/19/2010
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WORK ORDER # 10-05=-111 1593 5] -

ssmasbadiallc £ \PLE RECEIPT FORMEE NI AN
CLIENT: WS pATE: 05/920/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature \ . %} °C+0.5°C(CcF) =__Z . 2_°C [Blank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but recéived on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

7 Recelved at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [ Metals Only O PCBs Only , Initial: \%
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Izé)oler ] -0 No (Not Intact) 0J Not Present ONA . Initial: \U/5
O Sample O O No (Not Intact) ~_Z'Not Present Initial: MLX«
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. A O O
COC document(s) received COMPIETE. .........c..ioowriiiriie e e bal 0 O

[1 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.
. N

O No analysis requested.  [3 Not relinquished. [ No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........coovovvviiminmnnnnessd e = O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.................... e =z O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............cccoeeniinn e g O 0
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses reque's"ted...' ............ =7 O d
Analyses received within holding time.............ccooooo g O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... ] a p=g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample CONtAINET....ccovveerreeenrennnes yrag ] O
O UnpreseNed vials received for Volatiles an_a|ysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................cc.ooiiiiininn. =g O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............oooviiiiien O O =g
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: T40zCGJ [180zCGJ [160zCGJ [lSleeve (_ ) DEnCores® OTerraCores® [
Water: COVOA )ﬂVOAh CVOAna, [1125AGB 125AGBh O125AGBp O1AGB D1AGBna2ﬂ1AGBs
[J500AGB Q/SOOAGJ 0O500AGJs [1250AGB D250CGB [0250CGBs [J1PB [J500PB EISOOPBna
C0250PB [0250PBn [1125PB [125PBznna J100PJ [0100PJna; UJ | O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: )%

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle * Z: leloclResealable Bag E Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL niHNOs na;Na;S:0; na:NaOH p: H3P0 s: HasoA znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Flsld-filtered Scanned by:

)
”

" SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# 19 © 518~ Fs Date S=- 18- 1© Client S A&ete
Site_23%s __ faRRISe~ 5T CacLerD L, ca
Thickness | Volume of ‘ "~ | Survey
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time | (in.) | Odor |Liquid (ft.){Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes

s~ 1 u 5 ..;: _ S’gq !ij ’ T’C

5-2 |qot |¢ 56 | 1553

4
.
&

¢ | le.n\

| 530 |

-.. BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www . blainetech.com
3
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(coS /8- FS |

235

BTS #: Site: oAKLam D , <A
Sampler: 7S Date: S- 1819
Well I.D.: St Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): (5. 7w

Depth to Water (DTW): " < 54

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Qve) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 7.5 73
Purge Method:  Bailer Wateira Sarf;pling Method: CBailer>
" Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Ctric Submerst Other ) Dedicated Tubing
’ Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
_ 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
6.3 Gayx__ > - 2e.\ Gak . 0.16 - s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ?'37 ther racios %
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
- ¢
(o {3 Q4 | 6. 366 = ¢. 7 OO D
V4
had 1 8 Oermampepn| @ 71| Cavcom)s 135
ey | G643 [ S | (o.agas| 24 - - sbot
Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated: - {7

Sampling Date: S-13- 1o

Deiath to Water:  { yy @W’.

S

Sampling Time: (L 13

SamplelD.: 5 - ) Laboratoryff"’”' GalSeeney  Columbia _ Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5). .@ - See cec . ‘
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

Pre-purge:

D.O. (if req'd):

mg /L

Postiplifge:

mg /L

Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

mV,

Post-purge: .

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1 680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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HACRI Sam

| ] 2356 sT.
BTS #: (COS /8- FS | Site: _oavtam D , <a
Sampler: 7S Date: S-18-1o
Well 1D S—a. Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (ID): 5.5 % Depth to Water (DTW):  § ¢
Depih to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gve) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  T.6©
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Kailer >
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
RieCiric Submgzshle Other Dedicated Tubing
) . Other:
Well Diameter __ Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
_ 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
G . (Gals)X 3 = S Gas, 0.16 6 147 2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS oSy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(vog e | (¥ o6 G 6.5 ODSR
QTWwW;
el PSuwwaTe 2ED < (2 otk oy /323__f_f
wes | cso | T3 aqgn 2) — Do
Did well dewater? No | Gallons actually evacuated: (.
. - o)
Sampling Date: S-g- e Sampling Time: o< Depth to Water: (o -1y (2 oy )
SampleI.D.: S5 - Laboratory:  galSciencyy Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Qthed sSee cec.
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "_‘g/x. '
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): _ Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




*._VELL MONITORING DAT/"; {

’ . 235 HAﬁ;P! Sem ST.
BTS #: (coS &~ FS/ Site: oavipm D , <a
Sampler: 7S Date: S- 18- 1o .
Well LD.: S-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): z 2,23 Depth to Water (DTW): & .S}
Depih to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): «
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI ©  HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: MF2Y
Purge Method: Bailer - Waterra Sampling Method: | @
"~ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Other i v Dedicated Tubing .
- Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
Ao (Gas)x > = 2R ©®  Gas 2 016 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Violume 3 037 Other radius™* 0.163
. Cond. | ‘Turbidity . '
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or AS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
123 66,9 | 64 20 29 A 9 PTw:
4
3] 66 & 1 6.% | 3e yt s> (3 135
—_— WrE L >13 ~ & TLREed € (% GChLCony ‘/,
({282 5.+ 7% 27 QT —
Did well dewater? Qe No Gallons actually evacuated: {3

Sampling Date: S-3. Sampling Time: Wz < Deiath to Water:  ($.2) (z Wy

SampleI.D.: S - 3 _ - Laboratory: = galScieny, Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TP};=D Oxygenates (5) Qthey  see coc .,

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D OX)"—g"e'nateS (5) rrot,;;}er:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| : ™/ | Post—purge "¢
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: E mV| Post-purge: AY mV

_Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558




: . 235© HAEEi1Se~ ST.
BTS #: (00S /8- FS | Site: oAt D , <a
Sampler: 7S |Date: - S-18-10
Well 1.D.: S—- 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2o & 3 Depth to Water (DTW) Ly
Depth to Free Product Thickness of Free Product (feet):
'Referenced to: D) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: T.¢S
Purge Method Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ' @
‘ Dlsposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
- Positive A1r Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
P lecmc Submers Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
L 1" 0.04 4" '0.65
1 (Gals)X ___ 3 -_ 2% Gals. 0.16 ¢ 147 2y
1 Case Volume __Specified Volumes Ca]culated Volume : i Other radius”* 0.163
o B Cond, ‘Turbidity
Tlme Temp (F)| pH (mS 0@ - (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
‘Mz lesy 6T | Teus | (s 1
__ WH,L : ‘>§w@’r§ M D c (‘?’% C’(’ Lt S
Wy [¢4-0 6a | 614y |
Did well dewater? (Ye}) No Gallons actually evacuated 3=
Sampling Date: §-g. s Sampling Time: ( 1 *12. Depth to Water 1 4.21 (z hevr$
Sample LD.: S - ¢ Laboratory \a Sieite, Columbia  Other
| Xﬁalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygendles (3 ) See cec,
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duphcii_ 1D. (1f apphcable)
Aﬁalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: /L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Téch Serviees, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

‘San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




HAERI Sor

Total Well Depth (TD): (& U4

" |Depth to Water (DTW):

. 235° sT.
BTS #: (COS /8- FS | Site! oaktam D , <a
Sampler: 7S Date: S- 18- 1o o
Well I.D.: S- 5 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Depfh to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3L
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: <Hailer>
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric SubmeTsible Other ;'Dedicaged Tubing
' . . Other:
|Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter _Muitiplier
‘ 1 0.04 4" 0.65
Cot casyx 3 - /%3 Gas | 2 0w @ s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 ’ 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH Q@3 or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed | Observations
a<y 6.5 | €5 2.%% 20 <.
— wte | DswjaTe PeD e_ ‘(o CrAE S D
(sd | €37 |70 | 1334 2<
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (o

210}

Sampling Time: 10's 4

Depth to Water: (o 83 (2 he)

Sampling Date: $-13- 1

SamplelD.: S5 - § Laboratory: \aic—xenc Columbia O}ﬂée]:“
Analyzed for: TPH-G:y BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Qhey  Se€ cec.,
EB 1.D. (if applicable): c Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5).', Other:

"8/ ‘Pﬁgt-pmgc: .‘ *‘f o

mV Poét;pufge: .. g :




'ELI:“MONITG DATA (EET

. 27350 HARRAG e~ ST
BTS #: & 6S 18-FS | Site: M\,_MN»M}“
Sampler: -~ Date: S<18- (o
Well 1.D.: S - Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 15 4o Depth to Water (DTW): £ T3
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW] & 44
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: . ,
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement “Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other, Dedicated Tubing
- . Other:
Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
: - & D - 0.04 4" 0.65
5.6  (Gals)X 3 = l6.%  Galk. 2 : 0.16 6 1.47 2,
1 Case Volume Speciﬁed Volumes  Calculated Volume | 3 037 Other radius 0'@
T T Cond. Turbidity
Time | Te_mp (F)| pH (mS or K5) (NTUs) Gals.-Removed Observations
tozo\ [ es.F | 7 ooy (¢ S-F b‘bw\
~ ek X Dey & TS 2.6_@ @ -7 G Lemsn g ,D.Z:;’f’
37| 657 6o Sizo 7y opol
Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: §-13-t0  Sampling Time: (2 35- Depth to Water:  7.9%
Sample I.D.: S-¢ : g‘ : Laboratory ‘ Columbia Other__
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX ﬁbMTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) the 386 Cec
EB I.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: ™/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

 Site Address 23350 HALPASSes ST, o a~D ,capate J-18-ro
Job Number [0OS /8- FS| Technician s - Page ! of )

zo g ] n g o
-3 o 2 8 3o ?3 3 Well Not Previously
g i £ g ,‘é g % E § % ”g_ Inspected Nt.aw Identified '
?’o’% %é %%g Eg d:° gE (explain in ?:2;;:_:;? Deficiency NOteS
5 % o § 3 g ol s § § notes) Persists

WellID |5° =

S\ ald

-2 / v

5-3 v \/

S-d aid

L MO »
5-Y v we | V]
S-6 v v

. . N N N

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT '

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ‘SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




